

BARNSELY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Meeting

Date: 22/09/2022

Report of North East Area Council Manager

Officer Contact: Claire Dawson & Lisa Phelan

Tel No: 07741168798/01226 775707

Date: 5th September 2022

1.0 Purpose of Report

This report seeks to inform Members about agreed spend to date from the Ward Alliance Funds within the North East area for 2022-2023. This forms the report for the financial year and remaining allocations carried forward from the financial period 2021-22.

2.0 Recommendation

That the North East Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes spend to date for the Wards of Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to the Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

Following the Council's decision to withdraw Devolved Ward Budget funding from 1st April 2016, the use of Ward Alliance Funding and the associated allocation of monies to Ward Alliances across the borough has also been reviewed and amended.

3.2 In considering projects for the use of Ward Alliance Funds, Members are satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

4.0 Commitments to Date

4.1 A breakdown of the approved NEAC spend for the 2022-23 financial year, is attached at Appendix 1.

4.2 Ward Alliances are currently reviewing priorities and updating action plans to ensure the timely expenditure of all Ward Alliance funds.

2022-23 North East Ward Funding Allocations

For 2022-23 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 for the Ward Alliance Fund and an £10,000 has been devolved from the Area Council Budget.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or donations of goods and equipment). This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the purchase and installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to each of their Ward Alliances. This is discretionary to each Area Council.

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2021-22 Ward Alliance Fund will be combined and added to the 2022-23 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the above conditions.

All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.

Cudworth Ward Alliance

For the financial year 2022-23 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation	10000.00
Devolved from Area Council (discretionary)	10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent running budgets	2714.15
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent WAFs	1247.91
Total Available Funding	23962.06

REF Line from WA Master Spend Spreadsheet 1 = NECWAF/22-23/1	Project Details	Allocation	Match Funding (£) Element of allocation	Non-Match Funding (£) Allocation remaining	Allocation (£) Remaining 'Total Available Funding'
<i>Number</i>	<i>Name of project and where</i>	<i>Amount WA agreed</i>			
				11981.03	23962.06
1	Crystal Lights Majorettes - Valley room hire	1728.00	0.00	10253.03	22234.06
2	Resolute DV group - Valley room hire	2210.00	0.00	8043.03	20024.06
3	St Johns Church Garden Tree Plaque	193.37	0.00	7849.66	19830.69
4	Cherrydale School - Uniform Exchange	1080.00	0.00	6769.66	18750.69
5	Queens Jubilee Fund (£5000)	2325.00	0.00	4444.66	16425.69
6	CAB Services	1860.00	0.00	2584.66	14565.69
7	Cudworth Hanging Baskets (total spend)	622.00	0.00	1962.66	13943.69
8	Summer Sports Van	875.00	0.00	1087.66	13068.69
9	Armchair Aerobics - Valley/McNamee	510.00	0.00	577.66	12558.69
10	Valley Com Centre - Table Tennis Table	549.00	0.00	28.66	12009.69
11	Chewin T' Cud - magazine costs	700.00	0.00	-671.34	11309.69
12				-671.34	11309.69
13				-671.34	11309.69
14				-671.34	11309.69
15				-671.34	11309.69
16				-671.34	11309.69
17				-671.34	11309.69
18				-671.34	11309.69
19				-671.34	11309.69
20				-671.34	11309.69
21				-671.34	11309.69
22				-671.34	11309.69
23				-671.34	11309.69
24				-671.34	11309.69
25				-671.34	11309.69
26				-671.34	11309.69

2022-23 Ward Funding Allocations

Monk Bretton Ward Alliance

For the financial year 2022-23 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation	10000.00
Devolved from Area Council (discretionary)	10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent running budgets	1159.18
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent WAFs	2427.70
Total Available Funding	23586.88

REF Line from WA Master Spend Spreadsheet 1 = NEMBWAF/22-23/1	Project Details	Allocation	Match Funding (£) Element of allocation	Non-Match Funding (£) Allocation remaining	Allocation (£) Remaining 'Total Available Funding'
<i>Number</i>	<i>Name of project and where</i>	<i>Amount WA agreed</i>			
				11793.44	23586.88
1	Working Fund (top up to £2k) - RB	1534.00		10259.44	22052.88
2	Christmas events: R/B	3000.00		7259.44	19052.88
3	Remembrance Event - RB	500.00		6759.44	18552.88
4	First Impressions - Summer HB's	2584.50		4174.94	15968.38
5	Achievement Awards - RB	1200.00		2974.94	14768.38
6	Summer Sports Van	1750.00		1224.94	13018.38
7	Citizen Advice Bureau	1212.00		12.94	11806.38
8	MB Jr Football Team - Start-up	682.00		-669.06	11124.38
9	MB Air Scouts - new Floor	2000.00		-2669.06	9124.38
10	Physical Futures - Carlton Gala	500.00		-3169.06	8624.38
11	Jolly Good - Sounds of Summer	500.00		-3669.06	8124.38
12				-3669.06	8124.38
13				-3669.06	8124.38
14				-3669.06	8124.38
15				-3669.06	8124.38
16				-3669.06	8124.38
17				-3669.06	8124.38
18				-3669.06	8124.38
19					
20					

2022-23 Ward Funding Allocations

North East Area Ward Alliance

For the financial year 2022-23 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation		10000.00
Devolved from Area Council (discretionary)		10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent running budgets	TBC	-71.15
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent WAFs		296.58
Total Available Funding		20225.43

REF Line from WA Master Spend Spreadsheet 1 = NENEWAF/22-23/1	Project Details	Allocation	Match Funding (£) Element of allocation	Non-Match Funding (£) Allocation remaining	Allocation (£) Remaining 'Total Available Funding'
<i>Number</i>	<i>Name of project and where</i>	<i>Amount WA agreed</i>			
				10112.72	20225.43
1	Br Resident Grp - Community Events	1720.00	0.00	8392.72	18505.43
2	Grime'th Resident grp - Hanging Baskets	1650.00	0.00	6742.72	16855.43
3	Gr'HoughtonVH- Hanging Baskets x10	575.00	0.00	6167.72	16280.43
4	Jubilee Events funding - Total	1847.50	0.00	4320.22	14432.93
5	G/H-H Norman Dance Grp - Room rental	937.50	0.00	3382.72	13495.43
6	YPPA - Yorkshire Performance Prep Acad	1000.00	0.00	2382.72	12495.43
7	New Options 50+ fitness	700.00	0.00	1682.72	11795.43
8	Summer Sports Van	875.00	0.00	807.72	10920.43
9	All -Jubilee Events funding	1847.50	0.00	-1039.79	9072.93
10	All - Christmas Events - BR/GrH/GR/SH	3000.00	0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
11			0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
12			0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
13			0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
14			0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
15			0.00	-4039.79	6072.93
28					6072.93
29					6072.93
					6072.93

2022-23 Ward Funding Allocations

Royston Ward Alliance

For the financial year 2022-23 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation	10000.00
Devolved from Area Council (discretionary)	10000.00
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent running budgets	811.48
Carried forward from FY 2021-22 - unspent WAFs	TBC
Total Available Funding	20811.48

REF Line from WA Master Spend Spreadsheet 1 = NERWAF/22-23/1	Project Details	Allocation	Match Funding (£) Element of allocation	Non-Match Funding (£) Allocation remaining	Allocation (£) Remaining 'Total Available Funding'
Number	Name of project and where	Amount WA agreed			
				10405.74	20811.48
1	First impressions - HBs x32 - sponsorsh	1980.00	0.00	8425.74	18831.48
2	DIAL - IAG	4750.00	0.00	3675.74	14081.48
3	Secretary Q1-Q4	500.00	0.00	3175.74	13581.48
4	Working Fund	1500.00	0.00	1675.74	12081.48
5	Adopt-a-planter/In Bloom R/B	2000.00	0.00	-324.26	10081.48
6	Christmas Motif Installation	2080.00	0.00	-2404.26	8001.48
7	Chirstmas Events & Trees	1500.00	0.00	-3904.26	6501.48
8	Achievement Awards and events - RB	700.00		-4604.26	5801.48
9	First impressions - HBs x32	1980.00		-6584.26	3821.48
10	Old Youth Club site development - R/B	1500.00		-8084.26	2321.48
11	Royston Gala - RB	750.00		-8834.26	1571.48
12	Royston Bowling Club	500.00	0.00	-9334.26	1071.48
13	Summer Holiday Swimming lessons	600.00	0.00	-9934.26	471.48
14			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
15			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
16			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
17			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
18			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
19			0.00	-9934.26	471.48
20			0.00	-9934.26	471.48